MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Снар. 400.

Chapter 400.

An act to change the name of Eugene W. Libbey.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Name changed.

SECT. 1. That Eugene W. Libbey of Winn, be allowed to take the name of Eugene W. Gordon, and that he be declared to be the adopted son of William H. Gordon and his wife, that he may sustain the same relation to them and each other and the estate of each other, including the right of inheritance at all times, as if he had been the child of the said William H. Gordon and wife, born in lawful wedlock.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 1, 1870.

Chapter 401.

An act to authorize the county treasurer of Cumberland county, to pay Miltimore Watts for services.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to pay M. Watts for certain services. Sect. 1. The county treasurer of Cumberland county is hereby authorized to pay to Miltimore Watts, the sum of two hundred and seventy-five dollars, in full payment and satisfaction of services as agent of the county, in superintending the building of Martin's Point bridge.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 1, 1870.

Chapter 402.

An act to set off a part of the town of Limington and annex the same to the town of Limerick.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Limington, certain part of, set off from and annexed to Limerick. Boundaries. Sect. 1. So much of the territory of the town of Limington as lies westerly and southerly of the following lines, to wit: commencing on the division line between Limington and Limerick as it has heretofore existed, at the northwest corner of Daniel Weston's land, and running thence north on the range line about eleven hundred and twenty rods to the northwest corner of Thomas Smith's land, and thence west on the check line to the Cornish town line,

with the inhabitants thereon and their estates, is hereby set off Chap. 403. from said town of Limington and annexed to said town of Limerick.

Sect. 2. The inhabitants and estates so set off shall be holden Taxes to be paid for the payment of all arrears of taxes, which have been legally off. by inhabitants set assessed upon them, together with the sum of eight hundred dollars and interest thereon from the first day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy, until paid, towards the payment of the debt of said town of Limington; and the same may be assessed and collected by the same officers and Assessments, how in the same manner as if this act had not been passed; provided assessed. however, that said town of Limerick is hereby authorized to assume and pay to said town of Limington said sum of eight hundred dollars and interest, as aforesaid, and payment so made to the treasurer of said town of Limington by said town of Limerick, or by or on behalf of the inhabitants hereby set off from Limington to Limerick, on or before the first day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one, shall release the inhabitants and estates as aforesaid from all liability for the pay- Debts, Hability ment of the debts of said town of Limington, beyond the assessments already legally made. But the inhabitants so set off shall not be entitled to the benefit of any reimbursement made to said town of Limington to equalize municipal war debts.

Sect. 3. The valuation of the estates hereby set off, being eight valuation of per cent. of the total valuation of the estates of said town of Lim- Limington, deduction from. ington, a corresponding sum shall be deducted from the valuation of the town of Limington and added to the valuation of the town of Limerick in the apportionment of state and county taxes, until a new state valuation shall be made.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 2, 1870.

Chapter 403.

An act to change the names of certain persons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. That Charles E. Welch of Andover, shall be allowed Names changed. to take the name of Charles E. Marston; Henry H. Piper of Mayfield, to take the name of Henry H. Chamberlain; Edwin W. Treworgy of Surry, to take the name of Edwin W. Austin; Nancy Ellen Shute of Swanville, to take the name of Ella Amelia Brown; Joseph H. Newman of Weld, to take the name of Holland New-